
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Independent 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Mr B Hodson Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 18 January 2011 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 16 November 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Box, Halton Stadium 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION: OUR LIFE   
 

14 - 15 

 (B) PRESENTATION: HEALTH & SAFETY EXECUTIVE   
 

16 

 (C) PRIVATE LANDLORD POWERS TO TACKLE ANTI 
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   

 

17 - 24 

 (D) DRAFT HATE CRIME STRATEGY   25 - 66 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms wi
[...]
e to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 2



 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 16 November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The draft Minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership meeting, 
which are subject to approval at the next meeting of the Safer Halton 
Partnership, are attached for consideration.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None. 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None.  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership Tuesday, 7 September 2010 Civic Suite, 
Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
 

 
 
 Action 

SHP12 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  
  
 Inspector Richard Strachan welcomed everyone to 

the meeting and introductions were made around the table. 
 

   
SHP13 APOLOGIES  
  
  Apologies had been received from David Parr- HBC, 

Lorraine Crane – HBC, Dwayne Johnson – HBC, Rosie 
Lyden – HBC, Richard Gorst – Cheshire Fire & Rescue, 
Norman Oldham – Halton Magistrates, Liz Weston – UK 
Border Agency and Kim Thornden – Cheshire Probation.  

 

   
SHP14 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

MINUTES - 11.05.10 
 

  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2010 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SHP15 THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
  
  The Partnership received a report which updated 

Members of the progress of the new Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS) 2011-2026 and presented the emerging 
vision, key objectives and long term priorities that the plan 
seeked to deliver upon. 
 
 The drafting of a new SCS offered the opportunity to 

 

Present M. Andrews Community Safety 
 S. Blackwell Cheshire Police 
 D. Cargill Cheshire Police Authority 
 A. Collins Cheshire Police Authority 
 S. Eastwood HBC Health and Community 
 C. Frazer Riverside Housing 
 D. Houghton HBC Policy and Partnerships 
 N. Sharpe Halton Housing Trust 
 R. Strachan Cheshire Police 
 J. Sutton Resources 
 K. Thornden Cheshire Pro
[...]
rship noted 
the revised allocations of WNF and LPSA2 funding to 
projects. 

 

Page 7



 
   
SHP17 SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP DRAFT TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 

  
  Due to the absence of an agreed Terms of Reference 

document for the Partnership presently, the group reviewed 
the Draft Terms of Reference which had since been 
proposed and were attached to the report for reference. 
 
 The group were asked to review the document and 
forward any comments to Debbie Houghton.  They would 
then be sent out in final format with the minutes of this 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That subject to any comments or 
changes agreed by Partners, the Safer Halton Partnership 
adopt the Terms of Reference, as set out in the attached 
document. 
 

 

   
SHP18 SAFER HALTON EVALUATION OF PROJECTS  
  
  The Partnership considered a report on the 

evaluation of the Safer Halton projects, since the WNF along 
with a number of other funding sources was due to end in 
March 2011.   
 

The October Spending Review may announce 
extensions to these funding streams or indeed provide 
alternatives; however, it was commented that it would be 
sensible at this time to work on the basis that the funding 
would end.  As partners were aware, the SHP had utilised 
this funding to support a number of projects including Blue 
Lamp, work on domestic abuse, alcohol and anti social 
behaviour.   The HSPB had requested that all projects 
currently funded by WNF across all SSPs be evaluated and 
wrote to SSP chairs in this regard in July. 
 
 At the SHP Chairs’ meeting on 22 July 2010, it was 
agreed that for Safer Halton, all projects in receipt of other 
funding sources, which are also due to end next year, 
should also be evaluated, not just the WNF projects.  This 
included the Safer and Stronger Communities Fund, LPSA 2 
Reward Grant etc.   
 
 As part of the evaluation process project managers 
were asked to complete a project evaluation form.  These 
completed proformas would then be shared with memb
[...]
e’ about their work in the area to 

reduce alcohol consumption. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members receive the presentation. 
(2) Members comment on the work of ‘Our Life’ and ask questions in 

relation to alcohol purchase/consumption in Halton. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 21st September 2010 the Safer Halton PPB received a 

presentation on alcohol misuse in Halton.  At the meeting questions were 
asked about the cost of soft drinks and the lack of low alcohol alternatives in 
public houses. 

 
3.2 ‘Our Life’ is a social enterprise established by NHS North West to give local 

people an opportunity to get involved in tackling health inequalities and to 
campaign for better wellbeing and health in the region.  They have recently 
researched the ‘super-cheap Alcohol Sales in the North West’ and ‘The 
North West opinion on the Code of Practice for Alcohol Detailers’. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None identified. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Rates of drinking amongst 14-17 year olds in high in Halton.  Cost and 
availability is a factor in this. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 14



None identified. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Halton has been identified as the eighth worst local authority area in England 
for alcohol related harm. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 Alcohol misuse is strongly linked to crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 
None identified. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 It is imperative that the Council and its partners address the issue of alcohol 

misuse to avoid major ill health and social problems. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Alcohol abuse can lead to significant health and family problems and it is 

imperative that adequate support and advice is available to all members of 
the community. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None 

Page 15



REPORT TO:            Safer Policy and Performance Board   
 
DATE:      16th November 2010   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment & Economy 
 
SUBJECT:    Presentation to board from the Health and Safety Executive 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a  background to the presentation 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The presentation be received. 
(2) Members take the opportunity to put questions to the Health and 

Safety Executive. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
At the September meeting of the Safer PPB The Chair, Cllr Osborne,  
requested that a representative from the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
be invited to provide the board with an update of the HSE’s work in the 
borough.  
 
The HSE is a non-departmental public body sponsored by the Department of 
Work and Pensions and accountable to its ministers.  The primary function of 
the HSE is to secure the health, safety and welfare of people at work and 
protect members of the public who may be affected by work activities. The 
HSE are responsible for regulating Health and Safety in the UK and work in 
partnership with local authorities. 
 
Within Halton responsibility for enforcement of health and safety law is shared 
between the HSE and the Authority. The HSE are responsible for 
manufacturing, construction and specialist processes such as the chemical 
industry, whilst the Authority is responsible for retail, catering, warehousing 
and consumer service sectors. The HSE works in partnership with the 
Authority to address shared priorities.  
 
It is important to note that this presentation will address the HSE’s role in 
regulating businesses in the borough and is not intended to consider the 
HSE’s role in overseeing the activities of the Authority as a duty holder.  
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 16



 1 

 
REPORT TO:   Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:  16th November 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Adults and Community 
 
SUBJECT:  Private Landlord powers to tackle anti-social 

behaviour   
 
WARDS:  Borough Wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an update to the Board on responsibilities that private 

landlords have to tackle anti-social behaviour in their properties. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The Policy and Performance Board note and comment on the report’s 
content. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Key points to update are as follows: 

  

3.1 Landlords' responsibilities  
 
As a general rule landlords are not responsible for the actions of their 
tenants as long as they have not ‘authorised’ the anti-social behaviour. 
Despite having the power to seek a court order when tenants exhibit 
anti-social behaviour, private landlords are free to decide whether or 
not to take action against their tenants. The question of whether a 
landlord can be held liable for the nuisance of its tenants has been 
considered in a number of cases.  

It is established that no claim can be sustained in nuisance where the 
nuisance is caused by an extraordinary use of the premises concerned, 
for example by the tenants being noisy or using drugs on the premises. 
The rationale behind this approach is that it is up to the victim of the 
nuisance to take action against the perpetrator. To found an action in 
negligence against a landlord the victim must show that there has been 
a breach of a duty of care owed by the alleged perpetrator.  

In O’leary v London Borough of Islington it was held that a term to 
enforce nuisance clauses could not be implied into a tenancy 
agreement. This indicates that landlords cannot be sued for breach of 
contract unless there is an express term in the tenancy agreement that 

Agenda Item 5cPage 17



 2 

obliges him or her to “take all reasonable steps to prevent any 
nuisance”. Even where such a clause exists, the courts have been 
reluctant to find the landlord in breach.  

In t
[...]
nd at an earlier stage; and b) warn Mr. Mitchell about a 
meeting arranged with Mr.  Drummond on 31 July 2001 during which 
the council threatened Mr. Drummond with eviction. The Scottish Court 
of Session dismissed the original claim on the basis that a duty of care 
did not extend to these circumstances but this decision was overturned 
on appeal where the Court ruled that the Council may owe a duty of 
care to Mr. Mitchell and his family and that the case should be referred 
to a trial court to hear all the evidence and decide whether a duty of 
care actually existed in this case. This decision was appealed and 
judgment was handed down by the House of Lords on 18 February 
2009. The House of Lords was unanimous in deciding that it would not 
be fair, just or reasonable to impose a duty of care on a social landlord 
in these circumstance “ 

 

Page 18



 3 

3.2  Management controls  

The main way in which private landlords can control the behaviour of 
their tenants is through the terms and conditions of the tenancy 
agreement. Terms can be inserted into tenancy agreements to impose 
standards of behaviour for tenants and to prohibit unacceptable 
behaviour. In the event of a breach the landlord will be entitled to seek 
possession of the property or seek an injunction to prevent any further 
breach.  

Most landlords include in their tenancy agreements a general clause to 
prohibit nuisance behaviour; others include specific terms covering 
pets, violence and offensive language. However, landlords may not 
impose unfair terms on tenants as the Unfair Terms in Consumer 
Contracts Regulations (SI 1999/2083) apply to tenancy agreements 
which have not been individually negotiated.  

3.3  Remedies available to private landlords  
 
After issuing initial warnings to tenants requesting that they desist from 
the anti-social behaviour in question, private landlords may, as a last 
resort, seek a court order to evict tenants who exhibit anti-social 
behaviour.  

T
[...]
7 which places a duty on 
authorities to consider the crime and disorder implications of their core 
activities. Taken together these two sections “embed the reduction of 
crime and disorder into the core activities of local authorities.” 

 
3.5.4 Anti Social Behaviour Orders  

 
The 1998 Act also contains provisions that enable the police or a local 
authority (working with the police) to apply for an Anti-Social Behaviour 
Order (ASBO) prohibiting an individual from behaving in a way that 
“causes innocent people distress or fear;” ASBOs are similar to 
restraining below). orders. Breach of an ASBO is a criminal offence;18 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Order provisions came into effect on 1 April 
1999.  

An order can be sought against any individual, including private 
tenants, who have acted in an anti-social manner, as long as they are 
over 10 years old. The local authority seeking the order must satisfy 

Page 21



 6 

the court that the order is necessary to protect a person or persons 
against anti-social acts or conduct.  

 

The 2006 Police and Justice Act introduced measures aimed at 
ensuring that ASBOs can be used to protect whole communities and 
also to protect witnesses from being named in applications. There are 
also measures in the Act to prevent delays occurring prior to a court 
hearing in the event of a breach of an injunction granted under the 
Local Government Act 1972  

3.5.5 Injunctions  
 
An injunction is a court order that prohibits a particular activity or 
requires someone to take action, e.g. to avoid causing a nuisance. The 
1996 Housing Act significantly strengthened the powers of local 
housing authorities to obtain injunctions against the perpetrators of 
anti-social behaviour, including allowing a power of arrest to be 
attached to injunctions where there is actual or threatened violence.  

Section 13 of the 2003 Anti-social Behaviour Act repealed sections 152 
and 153 of the 1996 Act and created three types of injunction: 
[...]
S:   All 
 

            
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.2 To present the draft Hate Crime Strategy, which is attached as Appendix A 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
i) Members of the Safer Policy & Performance Board comment on the 

draft Hate Crime Strategy and identify any actions that would 
contribute to a reduction in hate crime in Halton. 

 
3. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 
 
 
 

The Safer Halton Partnership is required to produce a hate crime action plan 
by December 2010, as set out in the Cross Government Hate Crime Action 
Plan. 
 

3.2 It is acknowledged that this work must be progressed at a Partnership level as 
it’s not something that the Police can tackle on their own. 
 

3.3 A draft Hate Crime Strategy is attached for comment by Elected Members. 
This Strategy currently has an Action Plan attached, which is for use as a 
guide only. An action plan for Halton is still under development, and a 
partnership “Equalities Event” will be held on 29th November, at which partners 
will be asked to help identify actions to address a reduction in Hate Crime 
across Halton. It is important that all of Halton’s diverse communities 
contribute to this process, to ensure that we have a robust and deliverable 
action plan that is relevant to Halton The Safer Halton Partnership uses the 
Home Office/Association of Chief Police Officers (ACPO) definitions of hate 
crimes and hate incidents: 

 

• A hate crime is any incident which constitutes a criminal offence that 
is perceived by the victim, or any other person, as being motivated 
by prejudice or hate.  

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 25



 2 

• A hate incident is any incident which may or may not constitute a 
criminal offence that is perceived by the victim, or any other person 
as being motivated by prejudice or hate. 

 
3.4 The Safer Halton Partnership uses the Home Office/Association of Chief Police 

Officers (ACPO) definitions of hate crimes and hate incidents: 
 

• A hate crime is any incident which constitutes a criminal offence that 
is perceived by the victim, or any other person, as being motivated 
by prejudice or hate.  

 

• A hate incident is any incident which may or may not constitute a 
criminal offence that is perceived by the victim, or any other person 
as being motivated by prejudice or hate. 

 
3.5 It is important to recognise the difference between a hate crime and a hate 

incident.  All hate crimes are incidents, but not all hate incidents are crimes. 
 

3.6 Hate crime can take many forms including: 
 

•   Physical attacks – such as physical assault, damage to property or 
pets, offensive graffiti and arson;  

•   Threat of attack – including offensive letters, abusive or obscene 
telephone calls, groups hanging around to intimidate and unfounded, 
malicious complaints  

•   Verbal abuse or insults - offensive leaflets and posters, abusive 
gestures, dumping of rubbish outside homes or through letterboxes, 
and bullying at school or in the workplace.  

 
3.7 This strategy aims to address the following areas of hate crimes and incidents: 

  

• Race hate – crimes/incidents motivated by ethnic origin, nationality, 
asylum seeker status.  

• Faith hate – crimes/incidents motivated by religious belief or lack of 
religious belief.  

• Homophobic hate– crimes/incidents motivated by sexual orientation.  

• Transphobic hate– crimes/incidents motivated by gender identity.  

• Disability related hate– crimes/incidents motivated by disability or 
ability, including learning difficulties. 

 
3.8 Romany Gypsies and Irish Travellers (commonly referred to as Gypsies or 

Travellers) and Sikhs are established as specific ethnic groups. As such, they 
are entitled to the full protection of the Race Relations Act Amended 2002 and 
associated racially aggravated legislation. Gypsies and Travellers may be 
either visible or non-visible ethnic minorities. 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Until the final action plan is developed and ag
[...]
...................................................... 13 
 

6.0 Current Reporting Arrangements ................................... 15 
 

7.0 Aims and Objectives........................................................ 17 
 

8.0 Delivery of the Strategy ................................................... 19 
 

9.0 Measuring our Success ................................................... 19 
 

10.0 Action Plan ....................................................................... 21 
 

Appendix A – Potential Actions against Offenders ................ 33 
 

Appendix B – Current Hate Crime Reporting Centres............ 34 
 

Appendix C: Third Party Reporting Form................................ 38 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 6 

1.0  Introduction 

 
1.1  Hate crime is a particularly serious issue that can seriously 

affect the quality of life for people and communities. 
Addressing this is a key priority for the Safer Halton 
partnership. By developing and implementing this strategy 
we will demonstrate our commitment to tackling all forms of 
hate crime and building a safer and stronger borough. The 
Safer Halton Partnership is required to produce a hate crime 
action plan by December 2010, as set out in the Cross 
Government Hate Crime Action Plan 

 

1.2 The overall aim of the Safer Halton Partnership is:   

 

1.3 This document sets out the Hate Crime and Harassment 
Reduction Strategy for 2011 -2016. This strategy will identify, 
coordinate and lead on all aspects of our developing work on 
tackling and reducing hate crime. It covers the collection of 
agencies that together make up the Safer Halton 
Partnership. This document is linked to a number of other 
current Halton strategies, plans and corporate priorities. 

 
1.4 The aim of this strategy is to identify and respond to locally 

established priorities for tackling hate crime and reinforce the 
benefits of taking a partnership approach to all hate 
incidents. 

 
1.5 This strategy promotes effective and coordinated action 

against hate crime. This involves providing various forms of 
practical assistance, building capacity for interaction and 
alliance for services being delivered in Halton, as well as 
developing confidence in the criminal justice system and 
mechanisms for reporting hate crime to bring perpetrators to 
justice. The aims of the strategy form the basis of the 
comprehensive action plan to which all the strategy partners 

To ensure pleasant safe and secure neighbourhood 
environments, with attractive, safe surroundings, good 
quality local amenities, and the ability of people to 
enjoy life where they live. 

Page 30



 7 

are committed.  This strategy provides a Halton framework 
for action on hate crime. 

1.6  The publication of this strategy will meet action 48 of the 
Hate Crime Cross-Government Action Plan. 

 
2.0 Defining and Identifying Hate Crime and Harassment 

 
2.1 The Safer Halton Partnership uses the Home 

Office/Association of Chief Police Officers (ACPO) definitions 
of hate crimes and hate incidents: 
 

• A hate crime is any incident which constitutes a criminal 
offence that is perceived by the victim, or any other 
person, as being motivated by prejudice or hate.  

 

• A hate incident is any incident which may or may not 
constitute a criminal offence that is perceived by the 
victim, or any other person as being motivated by 
prejudice or hate. 

 
2.2 It is important to recognise the difference between a hate 

crime and a hate incident.  All hate crimes are incidents, but 
not all hate incidents are crimes. 

 
2.3 Hate crime can take many forms including: 
 

•   Physical attacks – such as physical assault, damage to 
property or pets, offensive graffiti and arson;  

•   Threat of attack – including offensive letters, abusive or 
obscene telephone calls, groups hanging around to 
intimidate and unfounded, malicious complaints  

•   Verbal abuse or insults - offensive leaflets and posters, 
abusive gestures, dumping of rubbish outside homes or 
through letterboxes, and bullying at school or in the 
workplace.  

 
2.4 This strategy aims to address the following areas of hate 

crimes and incidents: 
  

• Race hate – crimes/incidents motivated by ethnic origin, 
nationality, asylum seeker status.  

Page 31



 8 

• Faith hate – crimes/incidents motivated by religious belief 
or lack of religious belief.  

• Homophobic hate– crimes/incidents motivated by sexual 
orientation.  

• Transphobic hate– crimes/incidents motivated by gender 
identity.  

• Disability related hate– crimes/incidents motivated by 
disability or ability, including learning difficulties. 

 
2.5 Romany Gypsies and Irish Travellers (commonly referred to 

as Gypsies or Travellers) and Sikhs are established as 
specific ethnic groups. As such, they are entitled to the full 
protection of the Race Relations Act Amended 2002 and 
associated racially aggravated legislation. Gypsies and 
Travellers may be either visible or non-visible ethnic 
minorities. 

 

2.6  Hate crime can destroy lives and instil fear in to victims and 
witnesses.  It can stop people from living and enjoying their 
everyday lives.  This could mean people being fearful to 
leave their houses or letting their children play outside.  
There is also a significant cost implication of hate crime.  
Small shops and organisations can be driven out of 
business.  Victims and witnesses often require continued 
support for months or years after the event.  In 2009/10 the 
Home Office provided in excess of £300,000 for hate crime 
victim projects through the Victim’s Fund Hate Crime 
Section.1  With increased reporting of hate crime and 
harassment this cost can be expected to rise significantly.  
The total cost of hate crime is currently unknown. 

 
2.7 It is vitally important to identify hate crimes and incidents 

every time they occur.  Hate crimes can affect whole 
communities and leave long-lasting damage.  Hate crime 

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 16 November 
2010 at the Council Box, Halton Stadium 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Wallace (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, J. Gerrard, Shepherd, Thompson and Mr Hodson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edge, M Lloyd Jones, Morley and M. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, A. Villiers, S. Semoff, M. Andrews, S Burrows and 
G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance: In accordance with SO33 Councillor D. Cargill and also C 
Walsh PCT, C Irving Our Life, and J Pride HSE. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF22 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 

2010 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions have 

been received. 
 

 

   
SAF24 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) Meeting held on the 7 September 2010 were 
presented to the Board for information. 

 
Arising from the discussion it was agreed that the 

report on Minute No SHP16 would be circulated to Members 
of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



SAF25 PRESENTATION: OUR LIFE  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Callum 

Irving, a representative from ‘Our Life’ who outlined their 
work in the area to reduce alcohol consumption. Our Life 
was a social enterprise established by NHS North West to 
give local people an opportunity to get involved in tackling 
health inequalities and to campaign for better wellbeing and 
health in the region. They have also recently researched the 
super cheap alcohol sales in the North West and the North 
West opinion on the Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers. 
 
 Members noted that: 
 

- Halton was 8th highest Local Authority area for 
alcohol harm; 

- Halton was 9th highest out of 20 PCT’s for hospital 
admissions due to alcohol harm; and 

- Public attitudes towards alcohol included: 80% 
were aware of low alcohol pricing, 45% avoided 
town centres in the evening, 71% were concerned 
about drunken behaviour of others. 

 
 The presentation outlined the results of a recent study 
by Sheffield University into minimum alcohol pricing policy 
and its anticipated impact such as reductions in harmful 
drinkers, fewer alcohol related deaths, fewer violent crimes 
and budget savings. 
 
 It was also noted that at present the prospects for 
national legislation were poor and local bylaws appeared to 
be the driver for introducing minimum alcohol pricing 
regionally. Members were advised that currently it was 
important to keep discussions on minimum alcohol pricing 
ongoing locally, to build momentum, to join up with adjacent 
local authorities and to obtain the support of local MP’s.
  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. on behalf of the Board the Chairman write to the 
two local Members of Parliament to ask them both 
to support a minimum rate of £0.50 per unit on 
alcohol; 

 
2. the Executive Board be requested to consider 

making a supporting statement on a minimum 
price for alcohol; 

 
3. discussions take place with adjacent local 

 



authority organisations such as AGMA, Cheshire 
and Merseyside; and 

 
4. the Executive Board be requested to consider 

supporting a bylaw for a minimum price rate for 
alcohol. 

   
SAF26 PRESENTATION: HEALTH & SAFETY EXECUTIVE  
  
  The Board received a presentation from John Pride, 

North West Partnership Manager for the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE’s), which provided an update on the HSE’s 
work in the borough. Members were advised on: 
 
- divisional structure of the HSE and how the service 
was regulated; 
- HSE’s role in regulating businesses in the borough 
and the two  current key areas of focus (LPG and 
Asbestos); and 
- how health and safety activities were split between 
the HSE and Local  Authorities and examples of joined up 
working. 
 
 On behalf of the Board the Chairman thanked Mr 
Pride for his detailed presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

 

   
SAF27 PRIVATE LANDLORD POWERS TO TACKLE ANTI 

SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 

  
  The Board considered a report on responsibilities of 

private landlords to tackle anti social behaviour in their 
properties. As a general rule landlords were not responsible 
for the actions of their tenants as long as they had not 
authorised the anti-social behaviour. Despite having the 
power to seek a court order when tenants exhibit anti-social 
behaviour, private landlords were free to decide whether or 
not to take action against their tenants.  
 
 It was noted that the question of liability had been 
considered in a number of cases and it was established that 
no claim could be sustained in nuisance where the nuisance 
was caused by an extraordinary use of the premises 
concerned, for example tenants being noisy or using drugs 
on the premises. The report outlined several examples of 
case law involving private landlords. 
 
 Members were advised that the main way in which 
private landlords could control the behaviour of their tenants 

 



was through the terms and conditions of the tenancy 
agreement. Terms could be inserted into tenancy 
agreements to impose standards of behaviour for tenants 
and to prohibit unacceptable behaviour. In the event of a 
breach the landlord would be entitled to seek possession of 
the property or seek an injunction to prevent any further 
breach. Most landlords included in their tenancy agreements 
a general clause to prohibit nuisance behaviour; others 
included specific terms covering pets, violence and offensive 
language.  

 The report also contained details on the remedies for 
anti social behaviour in properties which were available to 
private landlords and neighbours, local authorities’ powers, 
Anti Social Behaviour Orders, Injunctions and Anti Social 
Behaviour Closure Orders.  

 RESOLVED: That 

1. the report be noted; and 

2. the topic group set up by the Board to consider 
Private Landlords be requested to progress an 
action plan for anti social behaviour in private 
tenancies and a Private Landlords tenancy pack. 

   
SAF28 DRAFT HATE CRIME STRATEGY  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the draft Hate Crime 

Strategy and action plan developed by the Safer Halton 
Partnership. The Partnership was required to produce a hate 
crime action plan by December 2010, as set out in the Cross 
Government Hate Crime Action Plan. It was noted that an 
action plan for Halton was still being developed and a 
partnership “Equalities Event” would be held on 29th 
November, at which partners would be asked to help identify 
actions to address a reduction in Hate Crime across Halton. 
Arising from the discussion Members of the Board were 
invited to attend the Equalities Event, details would be 
circulated. 
 
 Members were advised the Safer Halton Partnership 
used the Home Office/Association of Chief Police Officers 
(ACPO) definition of hate crimes and hate incidents.  
 
 Members noted that the strategy aimed to address 
the following areas of hate crimes and incidents: 
  

• Race hate – crimes/incidents motivated by ethnic 
origin, nationality, asylum seeker status.  

• Faith hate – crimes/incidents motivated by 

 



religious belief or lack of religious belief.  

• Homophobic hate– crimes/incidents motivated by 
sexual orientation.  

• Transphobic hate– crimes/incidents motivated by 
gender identity.  

• Disability related hate– crimes/incidents motivated 
by disability or ability, including learning 
difficulties. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Hate Crime Strategy be noted. 
  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


